fied into two groups for schooling analysis: [1] Between 1 
to 8 years of education; [2] More than 8 years of education.

Results
Questionnaires were returned by 955 enrolled subjects, 

of which, 11 questionnaires were excluded because of in-
complete filling out. This gave a final total of nine hundred 
and forty four (944) questionnaires were analyzed. Of the 
944 subjects with complete questionnaires, 52% (n=491) 
were male and 48% (n=453) female with a mean age of 
72.2 (±7.2 ys) years old. The mean number of years of edu-
cation was 9.4 (±4.8 ys). The results are shown in Table 1.